“Anyone who produces, makes, reproduces, duplicates, disseminates, broadcasts, imports, 
exports, offers, sells, leases, and provides pornography as stipulated in Article 4, Section 1 shall be punished with 
imprisonment of no less than 6 months and not exceeding twelve years and/or a fine of at least Rp 250,000,000 (two 
hundred and fifty million rupiahs) and a maximum of Rp 6,000,000,000 (six billion rupiahs).”

The danger is evident from the conviction of Erwin Arnada (chief editor of Playboy 
Indonesia) who was convicted for crimes against decency on the basis of Penal Code, 
Art 282(3).17 In 2007, despite the Press Council explicitly stating that Playboy Indonesia